Councilor Lisa McCabe moved and Deputy Mayor Depot seconded motion to approve R-21-5-80.  

Mayor Hedrick said this was discussed at the COW meeting.  Motion carried. 

R-21-5-81 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL ACCEPT A 

DONATION FROM THE SANDBOX FOUNDATION IN THE AMOUNT 

OF $5,646.00 (FIVE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED FORTY SIX DOLLARS 

AND NO CENTS) TO BENEFIT THE BEACH VOLLEYBALL COURT 

AREA LOCATED IN WASHINGTON PARK 

WHEREAS, The Sandbox Foundation has reached out to the City of Groton Parks & Recreation 

Department requesting to donate the materials and supplies needed to renovate the beach volleyball

[...]

They are confident that annual maintenance of the beach volleyball area, 

supported by The Sandbox Foundation, will be minimized and the project timeframe would be 

July/August 2021; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council accept a donation from The 

Sandbox Foundation in the amount of $5,646.00 (Five Thousand, Six Hundred Forty Six Dollars 

and No Cents) to benefit the beach volleyball court area located in Washington Park. 

Deputy Mayor Depot moved and Councilor Stephen Sheffield seconded motion to approve R-21-

5-81.  Mayor Hedrick said this was discussed at the COW meeting.

[...]

OWNERS TO CREATE PROGRAMING FOR UNDERUTILIZED AND 

VACANT SPACE; AND TO DEVELOP PLACEMAKING DESIGNS AND A 

COMMUNITY-BASED STRATEGIC ACTION PLAN; FOR A TOTAL 

COST OF THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($30,000), 

TO BE PAID FROM PRESERVATION CT VIBRANT COMMUNITIES 

GRANT AWARD OF TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO 

CENTS($25,000), AS WELL AS CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE CITY OF 

GROTON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT IN THE 

AMOUNT OF FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($5,000) 

WHEREAS, the Department of Planning and Economic Development will collaborate with 

community stakeholders in a series of visioning exercises designed to identify and be implemented

[...]

underutilized and vacant space; and to develop placemaking designs and a community-based 

strategic action plan; for a total cost of thirty thousand dollars and zero cents ($30,000), to be paid 

from Preservation CT Vibrant Communities Grant award of twenty-five thousand dollars and zero 

cents($25,000), as well as contributions from the City of Groton Economic Development 

Department in the amount of five thousand dollars and zero cents ($5,000). 

Councilor Stephen Sheffield moved and Deputy Mayor Depot seconded motion to approve R-21-

5-82.

[...]

REQUIREMENT OF GROTON UTILITIES POLICY NO. 1004, POLICY 

AND PROCEDURES GOVERNING THE PURCHASING PRACTICES OF 

GROTON UTILITIES AND ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER TO 

EARTHLIGHT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC., 92 WEST ROAD, ELLINGTON, 

CONNECTICUT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED 

FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY TWO DOLLARS AND 

NO CENTS ($254,642.00) INCLUDING A TEN PERCENT (10%) 

CONTINGENCY, FOR PURCHASE OF AND CONVERSION TO LIGHT 

EMITTING DIODE (LED) TECHNOLOGY FIXTURES FOR THE TWO 

SPORTS FIELDS, BASKETBALL COURT, AND PARKING AREA FOR 

WASHINGTON PARK’S COMPLEX AS A NON-BUDGETED PROJECT

[...]

requirement of Groton Utilities Policy No. 1004, Policy and Procedures Governing the 

Purchasing Practices of Groton Utilities and issue a purchase order to Earthlight Technologies, 

LLC., 92 West Road, Ellington, Connecticut for an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Four 

Thousand Six Hundred Forty Two Dollars and No Cents ($254,642.00) including a ten percent 

(10%) contingency, for purchase of and conversion to Light Emitting Diode (LED) Technology 

fixtures for the two sports fields, basketball court, and parking area for Washington Park’s 

Complex as a non-budgeted project to be paid from Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative (RGGI)